



FIRST INFORMATION REPORT

First Information of a cognizable crime reported under section 154 Cr P C at PS

835

1. Dist Purulia Sub Divn Rajmulpur PS Para Year 2020 FIR No 46/2020 Date 14.05.20

2. i) Act IPC Sections 188/34 ii) Act x Sections x

iii) Act x Sections x iv) Other acts & Sections 51(1)(b) of Disaster Management Act - 2005.

3. a) General Diary Reference Entry No 450 Time 20.35 hrs.

b) Occurrence of Offence Day Thursday Date 14.05.2020 Time 19.45 hrs.

c) Information received Date 14.05.2020 Time 20.35 hrs G.D No. 450. at the P.S.

4. Type of Information: Written/Oral Type Type

5. Place of Occurrence a) Direction and Distance from PS Approx 04 K.M. North from Ps.

b) Address At Subra Purulia more, under Para Ps., Dist. - Purulia.
G.L. no - 79 Seat No _____

c) In case outside limit of this Police Station, then the name of P.S. _____ District _____

6. Complainant/ Informant:

a) Name Uttam Kr. Mandal, S.I. of Police, Para Ps, Dist. - Purulia.

b) Father's / Husband's Name Sri Nishakan Mandal.

c) Date / Year of birth 13.02.1969 d) Nationality Indian

e) Address Para Police Station, Dist. - Purulia.

7. Details of known/suspected/unknown/accused with full particulars
(Attach separate sheet, if necessary).

- 1) SK. Ayub (25 Yrs) S/o - SK. Kalam Hossain
- 2) SK. Fureshed (29 Yrs) S/o - SK. Nurun Sahid
both of village - Sankma 'B' Ps. Para, Dist. - Purulia.
- 3) Majabbar Khan (26 Yrs) S/o - Tailab Khan
of vil. Para Basti, Ps - Para, Dist. - Purulia.

8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant/informant _____

9. Particulars of properties stolen/involved: (Attach separate sheet, if required) _____

10. Total value of properties stolen/involved: _____

11. Inquest report/ M.D. Certificate, if any: _____

12. FIR Contents: (Attach separate sheets, if required)

The original typed Complaint of the Complainant which has been treated as FIR is attached herewith.

AS 14.5.20
Officer-in-Charge
PARA POLICE STATION
DIST. PURULIA

13. Action taken: Since the above report reveals commission of offence(s) 188/34 IPC and Section 51(1)(b) of Disaster Management Act - 2005.

registered the case and took up the investigation directed AS/ Tapas Kr. Panda. to take up the investigation/transferred to P.S. Para, on point of jurisdiction. FIR read over to the Complainant/Informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the Complainant/Informant free of cost.

Uttam Kr. Mandal
S.I.

Signature/Thumb impression of the Complainant/Informant

AS 14.5.2020
Officer-in-Charge
PARA POLICE STATION
DIST. PURULIA

Signature of the Officer-in-Charge BISWAJIT BANERJEE
Name BISWAJIT BANERJEE
Rank S.I. of Police
Number if any O/c Para P.S.

To
The O/C Para PS
Dist- Purulia.

Ref: Para PS GDE No. 448 date 14.05.2020.

Sir,

In producing here with 03(Three) arrested accused persons namely 1)Sk. Ayub (25) S/o Sk. Kalam Hossain, 2) Sk. Furshed (29) S/o Sk. Nur Sahid both of Vill- Sankra-B, PS- Para, Dist- Purulia and 3) Majaffar Khan (26) S/o Tailab Khan of Para Basti, PS – Para, Dist- Purulia along with one Motor Cycle bearing Regd. No- WBS2C/3435.

I, SI Uttam Kr. Mandal of Para PS returned to PS with above noted 03(Three) arrested accused persons and brought under seizure above noted 01(One) Motor Cycle to the effect that today (14.05.2020) myself along with force were engaged in Special mobile duty. During Special mobile duty as per direction we were engaged for implementation of Govt. rules regarding lock down Disaster Management plan. At 19.45 hrs when we reached at Purulia More, Dubra under Para PS and found that 01(One) motor cycle with 01(One) rider with 02 (Two) pillion riders in the said Motor Cycle was plying in excessive speed were making halla. We tried to intercept themselves and also apprehended them and finally they able to arrest the above noted 01(One) rider and 02(Two) Pillion riders. So there is every reason to believe that the rider of said Motor Cycle with 02 (Two) pillion riders came out from Kankdiha side and moving aimlessly or making fun. Though lockdown is going on throughout the District of Purulia in view of Pandemic of COVID-19 outbreak vide Govt. of India consolidated order No-40-3/2020-DM-1 (A) Date-24/03/2020 and further modified dated-25/03/2020, 27/03/2020, 02/04/2020, 03/04/2020, and 10/04/2020 for complete restriction measure. As such the above persons violated the order during this pandemic situation duly promulgated by Govt. of West Bengal vide Order No- H & F W/120/20 dated 22.03.2020 which is extended till 17.05.2020. Therefore they disobeyed Govt. order and committed negligent act likely to spread infection of diseases dangerous to life and violated Quarantine rule. So, I arrested the above noted 03(Three) accused persons and seized the above Motor cycle with proper seizure list.

Therefore, I pray a specific case may kindly be lodge against 1)Sk. Ayub (25) S/o Sk. Kalam Hossain, 2) Sk. Furshed (29) S/o Sk. Nur Sahid both of Vill- Sankra-B, PS- Para, Dist- Purulia and 3) Majaffar Khan (26) S/o Tailab Khan of Para Basti, PS – Para, Dist- Purulia as they disobeyed Govt. order and committed negligent Act likely to spread infection of diseases dangerous to lie and violated Quarantine rule U/S 188/34 IPC and Section 51(1)(b) Disaster Management Act, 2005 and arrange for investigation.

Received on 14.05.2020
at 20.35 hrs and started
Para Ps case no - 46/2020
dt. - 14.05.2020 U/S-188/34
Ite and Section 51(1)(b) of
Disaster Management Act -
2005.

14.5.2020
Officer-in-Charge
PARA POLICE STATION
DIST. PURULIA

Yours faithfully,

Uttam Kr. Mandal
SI of Police
Para PS, Dist- Purulia
14.05.2020.